INITIAL AND CONTINUING FEES 

A.          Initial  Franchise  Fee.    If this Agreement is fully executed prior to July 31, 2021, in  consideration  

of  the  rights  granted  to  you  under  this Agreement, you agree to pay to FCI an Initial Franchise Fee equal to Fifty 

Seven Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars ($57,900) for a DMA ranging from 50,000 to 80,000 single family dwellings.  

If this Agreement is fully executed on August 1, 2021 or later, in  consideration  of  the  rights  granted  to  you  under  

this Agreement (regardless of whether you are an existing franchisee or buying multiple territories), you agree to pay

[...]

guaranty of the transferee’s obligations under the franchise agreement, and enter into its own 

technology licenses as may be required by new FCI Businesses at the tie of transfer; 

f.            You or the transferee must pay FCI a transfer fee of Seven Thousand Five 

Hundred Dollars ($7,500) for the training, legal, accounting and other expenses incurred by FCI in 

connection with the transfer; 

g.           You and your shareholders, partners or members must execute a general release in 

a form satisfactory to FCI of any and all claims, known or unknown, against FCI and its